timing being required at time zero (where all other inflows during the life of the

project are discounted at a compounded rate of 35%). This high discount rate

makes the up-front costs very important to the total feasibility of the project. The

injection-moulding phase comprises 61.72% of the total cost per plug on an NPV

basis, and the result of these high capital expenses is that under the baseline

assumptions, the NPV of the project is -$96,813 (Table 15).

Table 15 evaluates the sensitivity of the project to changes in prices and discount

rates. Manufacturing the plugs in-house does not provide a positive NPV in the

majority of the model. The most relevant part of the sensitivity analysis is when

prices are $0.15 per plug or below. Even a discount rate of 25% barely yields a

positive NPV at this level.

Table 16 evaluates the changes in the NPV of the project against the percentage

share of the market captured. Spreading the high capital costs over a larger

volume produced enables the cost of the injection moulder per plug to decrease,

and this significantly increases the NPV of the project when higher shares of the

market are captured. Tripling the volume (from 10% market share to 30% market

share) increases the NPV of the project from -$96,813 to $595,937.

 9
5

Table 15: Manufacturing in-house, NPV sensitivity to price of plug and the discount rate

NPV sensitivity to price of plug and discount rate

   Discount Rate

   25.0% 27.5% 30.0% 32.5% 35.0% 37.5% 40.0% 42.5% 45.0%

$ per plug sales

price

0.11 -$   225,796  -$   241,157  -$   254,710  -$   266,730  -$   277,439  -$   287,024  -$   295,639  -$   303,413  -$   310,455

0.12 -$   166,411  -$   186,004  -$   203,292  -$   218,623  -$   232,282  -$   244,508  -$   255,496  -$   265,412  -$   274,395

0.13 -$   107,027  -$   130,851  -$   151,874  -$   170,516  -$   187,126  -$   201,992  -$   215,354  -$   227,411  -$   238,334

0.14 -$   47,642  -$   75,699  -$   100,455  -$   122,409  -$   141,969  -$   159,476  -$   175,211  -$   189,411  -$   202,274

0.15  $   11,742  -$   20,546  -$   49,037  -$   74,302  -$   96,813  -$   116,960  -$   135,068  -$   151,410  -$   166,214

0.16  $   71,127   $   34,607   $   2,382  -$   26,195  -$   51,656  -$   74,444  -$   94,926  -$   113,409  -$   130,153

0.17  $   130,512   $   89,759   $   53,800   $   21,912  -$   6,500  -$   31,928  -$   54,783  -$   75,409  -$   94,093

0.18  $   189,896   $   144,912   $   105,219   $   70,019   $   38,657   $   10,588  -$   14,641  -$   37,408  -$   58,032

0.19  $   249,281   $   200,065   $   156,637   $   118,127   $   83,814   $   53,104   $   25,502   $   592  -$   21,972

Table 16: Manufacturing plugs in-house. Sensitivity of NPV to market share and plug price

NPV sensitivity to volume (market share) and sales price per plug

   Market share (% sheep slaughtered annually)

   10.0% 12.5% 15.0% 17.5% 20.0% 22.5% 25.0% 27.5% 30.0%

$ per

plug

sales

price

0.11 -$   277,439  -$   236,002  -$   194,565  -$   153,128  -$   111,690  -$   70,253  -$   28,816   $   12,621   $   54,058

0.12 -$   232,282  -$   179,434  -$   126,830  -$   74,103  -$   21,377   $   31,349   $   84,076   $   136,802   $   189,528

0.13 -$   187,126  -$   123,110  -$   59,095   $   4,921   $   68,936   $   132,952   $   196,967   $   260,982   $   324,998

0.14 -$   141,969  -$   66,665   $   8,640   $   83,945   $   159,249   $   234,554   $   309,858   $   385,163   $   460,468

0.15 -$   96,813  -$   10,219   $   76,375   $   162,969   $   249,562   $   336,156   $   422,750   $   509,344   $   595,937

0.16 -$   51,656   $   46,227   $   144,110   $   241,993   $   339,876   $   437,758   $   535,641   $   633,524   $   731,407

0.17 -$   6,500   $   102,673   $   211,845   $   321,017   $   430,189   $   539,361   $   648,533   $   757,705   $   866,877

0.18  $   38,657   $   159,118   $   279,579   $   400,041   $   520,502   $   640,963   $   761,424   $   881,886   $   1,002,347

0.19  $   83,814   $   215,564   $   347,314   $   479,065   $   610,815   $   742,565   $   874,316   $   1,006,066   $   1,137,817

 96

The cost of resin per kg is an important input into the NPV analysis, but does not

change the outcome under this analysis. In all expected cases (resin cost $2.90/kg

to $3.80/kg) the NPV is substantially negative.

Table 17: Manufacturing in-house NPV sensitivity to cost of resin per kg

Contracting out the manufacturing of the plugs yields a better financial result

under each sensitivity analysis. Splitting the factors that differ between the two

scenarios, manufacturing the plugs in-house incurs high capital costs, so that the

majority of the costs per plug (on an NPV basis) are incurred at the inception of